

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NORTH COAST WOMEN'S CARE MEDICAL GROUP et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,

Respondent;

GUADALUPE T. BENITEZ,

Real Party in Interest.

No. S142892

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SAN
DIEGO AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
REAL PARY IN INTEREST**

MARGARET C. CROSBY (SBN 56812)
ALEX M. CLEGHORN (SBN 231983)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Northern California, Inc.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415/ 621-2493
Facsimile: 415/ 255-8437

DAVID BLAIR-LOY (SBN 229235)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of
San Diego and Imperial Counties
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, California 92138
Tel: 619/ 232-2121
Fax: 619/ 232-0036

JAMES D. ESSEKS (SBN 159360)
Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender Project
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: 212/ 549-2500
Facsimile: 212/ 549-2650

CLARE PASTORE (SBN 135933)
ACLU Foundation of Southern
California
1616 Beverly Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90026
Tel: 213/ 977-9500 (ext. 236)
Fax: 213/ 250-3919

SONDRA GOLDSCHHEIN
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Reproductive Freedom Project
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: 212/ 549-2500
Facsimile: 212/ 549-2652

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NORTH COAST WOMEN'S CARE MEDICAL GROUP et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,

Respondent;

GUADALUPE T. BENITEZ,

Real Party in Interest.

No. S142892

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SAN
DIEGO AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

MARGARET C. CROSBY (SBN 56812)
ALEX M. CLEGHORN (SBN 231983)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Northern California, Inc.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415/ 621-2493
Facsimile: 415/ 255-8437

DAVID BLAIR-LOY (SBN 229235)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of
San Diego and Imperial Counties
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, California 92138
Tel: 619/ 232-2121
Fax: 619/ 232-0036

JAMES D. ESSEKS (SBN 159360)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION PROTECTS RELIGIOUS FREEDOM.....	3
A. The Court Should Clarify the State Constitutional Standard Governing Laws that Burden Religious Exercise.....	3
B. Article I, Section 4 Requires Strict Scrutiny	4
1. Text and History	5
2. Stability of Precedent	9
3. Criticized Federal Rule	10
4. Important and Settled Rights	11
II. CALIFORNIA HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PREVENTING INVIDIOUS DISCRIMINATION.....	14
A. California Has a Strong Interest In Eliminating The Range Of Harms That Invidious Discrimination Inflicts On Californians...	15
B. California Has A Longstanding And Compelling Interest In Prohibiting Discrimination Based On Sexual Orientation	19
C. California Has A Compelling Interest In Preventing Discrimination In Reproductive Health Care	23
III. THE COURT SHOULD GIVE NO MORE WEIGHT TO NORTH COAST DOCTORS' RELIGIOUS JUSTIFICATION FOR AN EXEMPTION FROM CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS THAN IT HAS GIVEN TO SIMILAR RELIGIOUS JUSTIFICATIONS FOR OTHER TYPES	

OF DISCRIMINATION 26

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aikens v. St. Helena Hospital</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	16
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 468 F. Supp. 890 (S.D.S.C. 1978).....	31
<i>Bollenbach v. Board of Education of Monroe-Woodbury Central Sch. District</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	29
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872).....	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Telephone</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Pacific Press Publ'g Association</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Tree of Life Christian Schs.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 700 (S.D. Ohio 1990)	29
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 10
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	16
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001)	29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	27
<i>Montgomery v. County of Clinton</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990)	11
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	30, 31
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15, 19, 20

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990).....	11

STATE CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 121 (1999).....	15
<i>California Medical Association v. Lackner</i> , 124 Cal. App. 3d 28 (1981).....	24
<i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006).....	10
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 527 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 252 (1981).....	4, 11
<i>Conservatorship of Valerie N.</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 143 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>Department of Fair Empl. and Housing v. Superior Ct.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 896 (2002).....	20
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992).....	9
<i>Gay Law Students v. Pacific Telegraph & Telegraph</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 458 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>Gay Rights Coalition v. Georgetown University</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	17, 20
<i>Halford v. Alexis</i> , 126 Cal. App. 3d 1022 (1981).....	15
<i>Hope v. California Youth Authority</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 577 (2005).....	21
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000).....	9

<i>Hunt v. Hunt</i> , 648 A.2d 843 (Vt. 1994).....	9
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 824 (2005)	21
<i>Kovatch v. Cal. Casualty Management Co.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 1256 (1998)	21
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> , 45 Cal. 3d 727 (1988)	8
<i>In Re Marriage Cases</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 873 (2006)	20
<i>Maxon v. Hurlbut</i> , 135 Cal. App. 3d 626 (1982)	24, 25
<i>Murray v. Oceanside Unified School District</i> , 79 Cal. App. 4th 1338 (2000)	21
<i>Pacific-Union Club v. Superior Court</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 60 (1991)	15
<i>Payne v. Anaheim Mem'l Medical Ctr., Inc.</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 729 (2005)	16
<i>People v. Brisendine</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 528 (1975).....	5
<i>People v. Bustamonte</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 88 (1981)	11
<i>People v. Mims</i> , 136 Cal. App. 2d 828 (1955)	8
<i>People v. Pettingill</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 231 (1978)	10
<i>People v. Pointer</i> , 151 Cal. App. 3d 1128 (1984)	24
<i>People v. Teresinski</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 822 (1982).....	5, 11
<i>People v. Woody</i> , 61 Cal. 2d 716 (1964)	7
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711 (1948)	24
<i>Rolon v. Kulwitzky</i> , 153 Cal. App. 3d 289 (1984)	21, 22
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment and Housing Commission</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 1143 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (1871).....	27
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990).....	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 549 N.W.2d 235 (Wis. 1996).....	9
<i>Stepp v. Review Board of Ind. Employment Sec. Division</i> , 521 N.E.2d 350 (Ind. App. 1988)	30
<i>Stoumen v. Reilly</i> , 37 Cal. 2d 713 (1951).....	22
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	9
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 112 (1988)	12
<i>Walnut Creek Manor v. Fair Employment and Housing Commission</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 245 (1991)	16

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Government Code § 12920.....	22
Health and Safety Code § 1374.55	24
Health and Safety Code § 123462(b)	24

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

22 Cal. Admin. Code §§ 70037 <i>et seq</i>	24
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

David Brion Davis, <i>Slavery and Human Progress</i> 86 (1984).....	27
Michele Goodwin, <i>The Black Woman in the Attic: Law, Metaphor and Madness in Jane Eyre</i> , 30 RUTGERS L. J. 597 (1999)	28
Timothy L. Hall, <i>Religion, Equality, and Difference</i> , 65 TEMP. L. REV. 1 (1992).....	10

K. Walter Hickel, <i>Medicine, Bureaucracy, and Social Welfare: The Politics of Disability Compensation for American Veterans of World War I</i> , in <i>The New Disability History</i> 236, 241	28
John Higham, <i>Strangers in the Land: Patterns of American Nativism 1860-1925</i> 6 (2d ed. 1975).....	28
Courtney W. Howland, <i>The Challenge of Religious Fundamentalism to the Liberty and Equality Rights of Women: An Analysis under the United Nations Charter</i> 35 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 271, 273 (1997)	27
Edward J. Larson, <i>Tailored Genes</i> , 2003 Dec LEGAL AFFAIRS 56 (2003).....	25
Ira C. Lupu, <i>The Failure of RFRA</i> , 20 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. J. 575 (1998)	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992).....	10
O'Brien, <i>Discrimination: The Difference with AIDS</i> , 6 J. CONTEMP. HEALTH L. & POL'Y 93 (1990)	30
<i>Report of the Debates in the Convention of California on the Formation of State Constitution in September and October, 1849</i>	6, 7
Janet Simmonds, <i>Coercion in California: Eugenics Reconstituted in Welfare Reform, the Contracting of Reproductive Capacity, and Terms of Probation</i> , 17 HASTINGS WOMEN'S L. J. 269, 275 (2006)	25
David E. Steinberg, <i>Rejecting the Case Against the Free Exercise Exemption: A Critical Assessment</i> , 75 B.U. L. REV. 241 (1995)	10
Gila Stopler, <i>Countenancing the Oppression of Women: How Liberals Tolerate Religious and Cultural Practices That Discriminate Against Women</i> 12 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 154 (2003)	27
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Religion and Liberal Democracy</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 195 (1992).....	10

Waltzer, <i>Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome and Infection with Human Immunodeficiency Virus</i> , 36 LOY. L. REV. 55 (1990)	30
Forrest G. Wood, <i>The Arrogance of Faith</i> 43 (1990).....	27
